
To view the webcast live or once recorded, go to https://www.saratogacountyny.gov/meetings/2023-meetings/ 
 

      

 

Health & Human Services Committee 

Tuesday, June 27, 2023  3PM 
40 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, NY   
 
Chair: Phil Barrett 
Members: John Lant, Scott Ostrander, Tom Richardson, 
Jonathan Schopf (vc), Tom Wood, Mo Wright 

  
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

I. Welcome and Attendance 
 

II. Approval of the minutes of the June 6, 2023 meeting. 
 
III. Authorizing amendments to Mental Health contracts to include 

State funded cost of living increases and amending the 2023 County 
Budget in relation thereto – Michael Prezioso, Mental Health & 
Addiction 
 

IV. Accepting $684,720 in Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
funding via New York State Department of Health/Health Research 
Incorporated as part of the Strengthening Public Health 
Infrastructure, Workforce and Data Systems Award – Daniel Kuhles, 
Public Health 

 
V. Acceptance of $231,894 in funding from New York State 

Department of Health (NYSDOH)/Health Research Inc. (HRI) for 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness program activities to be 
performed between July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024 –Daniel Kuhles, 
Public Health  

 
VI. Other Business 

 
VII. Adjournment 

 
 
 
 
 

https://www.saratogacountyny.gov/meetings/2022-meetings/


















 11/16/21 
 

                        SARATOGA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 

RESOLUTION 296 - 2021 
 
 Introduced by Supervisors O’Connor, Barrett, Connolly, Grasso, Lant, Winney and 
Wood 
 

AUTHORIZING ONGOING MENTAL HEALTH CONTRACTS  
FOR 2022 - 2024 

 
 WHEREAS, the Community Services Board assists our Commissioner of Mental Health 
and Addiction Services in administrating the County’s many varied mental health programs;  and 
 
 WHEREAS, contracts with certain mental health service providers will expire on 
December 31, 2021; and 
 
  WHEREAS, our Health and Human Services Committee has recommended that said 
expiring contracts be renewed for a term of three years; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Board is authorized to execute renewal agreements for 
a term of three years commencing on January 1, 2022 and terminating on December 31, 2024 
with the following agencies to provide for the indicated funding per year for their services, 
subject to State appropriations therefor: 
 
  FUNDING 
ORGANIZATION TOTAL LINE                         .       
Albany Diocesan School Board $    37,304 NYS OASAS-$27,849 
aka/Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany  Saratoga County-$9,455 
 
The Alcohol and Substance Abuse $  683,931 NYS OASAS-$658,151 
   Prevention Council of Saratoga, Inc.  Saratoga County-$25,780 
 
Captain Community Human Services Corp. $    41,301 NYS OMH - $30,836 
   Saratoga County- $10,465 
 
Center for Disability Services, Inc. $    10,264 Saratoga County-$10,264 
aka/United Cerebral Palsy of the Tri-Counties, Inc.  
 
Community, Work and Independence, Inc. $     8,646 NYS OMH-$8,646 
    
Franklin Community Center, Inc. $   75,932 NYS OASAS - $56,687 
   Saratoga County-$19,245 
 



Mechanicville Area Community $    14,992 NYS OMH-$10,084 
   Services Center, Inc.  NYS OASAS-$1,486 
   Saratoga County-$3,422 
 
Unity House of Troy, Inc. $    14,039 NYS OMH-$14,039 
  
Northeast Parent and Child Society, Inc. $     12,961 NYS OMH-$12,961 
 
Rehabilitation Support Services, Inc. $   132,018 NYS OMH-$132,018 
 
Saratoga Bridges, NYS Association for $     64,311 NYS OMH-$8,544   
   Retarded Citizens, Inc., Saratoga County Chapter  Saratoga County-$55,767 
     
Saratoga Center for the Family, Inc. $     18,705 NYS OMH-$7,620 
   Saratoga County-$11,085 
 
Shelters of Saratoga, Inc. $     52,003 NYS OMH-$38,823 
   Saratoga County-$13,180 
 
Rise Housing and Support Services, Inc. $1,481,506 NYS OMH-$1,215,739 
   NYS OASAS-$265,767 
       
Unlimited Possibilities, Inc. d/b/a Unlimited  $   716,389 NYS OMH-$679,966 
 Potential  Saratoga County-$36,423 
 
and, be it further  
 
 RESOLVED, that the Health and Human Services Committee is hereby authorized to 
accept additional grant funds from the State of New York in support of the services provided by 
the foregoing agencies in an amount not to exceed 10% of amounts stated above per year; and be 
it further 
 
    RESOLVED, that each renewal agreement authorized herein shall provide that the 
amount stated above may be increased by up to 10% per year of said amount to include 
additional State grant funding received for the services provided by the agency without further 
amendment; and, be it further 
 
  RESOLVED, that the form and content of such contracts shall be subject to the approval 
of the County Attorney; and be it further 
 
  RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  Funding for these contracts has been placed in the 2022 
Tentative Budget. 



 6/21/22 
 

                        SARATOGA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

RESOLUTION 200 - 2022 
 

 Introduced by Health and Human Services: Supervisors Barrett, Butler, Connolly, 
Edwards, Lant, Schopf and Wood 
 
 
AMENDING RESOLUTION 296-2021, AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL 

HEALTH CONTRACTS TO INCLUDE STATE-FUNDED COST OF LIVING 
INCREASES, A MINIMUM WAGE INCREASE, A STIPEND FOR  

SUPPORTED HOUSING BEDS, AND AMENDING  
THE 2022 2023 COUNTY BUDGET IN RELATION THERETO 

 
 

 WHEREAS, Resolution 296-2021 authorized ongoing contracts for mental health 
services, subject to State appropriations therefor; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 296-2021 further authorized the Health and Human Services 
Committee to accept additional grant funds from the State of New York in support of the 
Services to be rendered by the contracting agencies listed in Resolution 296-2021, provided the 
additional grant funds did not exceed 10% of the contract amounts set forth in Resolution 296-
2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, additional funds have become available from New York State Office of 
Addiction Services and Supports (“OASAS”) in the amount of $40,846 $31,890, and New York 
State Office of Mental Health (“OMH”) in the amount of $155,119, for cost of living 
adjustments (“COLA”), effective April 1, 2022 2023, including a Five Dollars ($5) per bed 
minimum wage increase, effective January 1, 2022, and a $1,500 per bed stipend effective April 
1, 2022,  allocated to the following mental health service providers contractually retained 
pursuant to Resolution 296-2021: 
 
PROVIDER         AMOUNT 
Unlimited Possibilities, Inc. d/b/a Unlimited Potential, Inc.   $  30,392 
Rise Housing and Support Services, Inc.     $114,988 8,404 
Saratoga Bridges NYSARC, Inc. Saratoga County Chapter, Inc.  $       346 
Rehabilitation Support Services, Inc.      $  12,127 
Unity House of Troy, Inc.       $       569 
Mechanicville Area Community Services, Inc.    $       507 
Captain Community Human Services, Inc.      $    1,247 
Saratoga County (Transportation)      $    2,950 
Community Work and Independence, Inc.      $       350 
Northeast Parent and Child Society, Inc.     $       525 
Shelters of Saratoga, Inc.        $    1,573 



Saratoga Center for the Family, Inc.      $       309 
Albany Diocesan School Board, Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany $    1,128 881 
The Alcohol and Substance Abuse Prevention Council, Inc.   $  26,657 20,812 
Franklin Community Center, Inc.      $    2,297 1,793 
 
; and 
 
 WHEREAS, our Health and Human Services Committee has authorized the acceptance 
of the forgoing additional grant funds in the amount of $195,965 31,890, which additional grant 
funds do not exceed 10% of the contract amounts set forth in Resolution 296-2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the acceptance of these additional funds requires an amendment to the 2022 
2023 County Budget; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Board is hereby authorized to execute any agreements 
and documents necessary to accept additional funding awarded by OMH and OASAS in the 
combined amount of $195,965 31,890; and it is further 
 

RESOLVED, that the form and content of said documents shall be subject to the 
approval of the County Attorney; and it is further 
 
 RESOLVED, that Resolution 296-2021 is hereby amended to increase the authorized 
contract amounts listed above, and the terms and provisions of Resolution 296-2021 not 
inconsistent with this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect; and it is further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the 2022 2023 Saratoga County Budget is amended as follows: 
 
MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES 
Increase Appropriations: 

Acct.: A.43.441-8726.014 Transitional Services CSS   $       143 
Acct.: A.43.441-8726.034 Transitional Services ICM   $    1,646 

   Acct.: A.43.441-8726.039 Transitional Services Rehab   $         69 
Acct.: A.43.441-8726.078 Transitional Services SH    $  71,783 
Acct.: A.43.441-8726.200 Transitional Services RF    $  18,348 
Acct.: A.43.441-8726.570 TSA Health Homes    $  10,425 
Acct.: A.43.441-8726.965 TSA Salary COLA    $    1,810 
Acct.: A.43.441-8727.014 Unlimited Possibilities CSS   $  12,529 
Acct.: A.43.441-8727.037 Unlimited Possibilities ISE   $    1,164 
Acct.: A.43.441-8727.039 Unlimited Possibilities PR   $    1,596 
Acct.: A.43.441-8727.040 Unlimited Possibilities IJR   $    4,500 
Acct.: A.43.441-8727.200 Unlimited Possibilities RF   $    7,359 
Acct.: A.43.441-8727.965 Unlimited Possibilities Salary COLA  $    3,244 
Acct.: A.43.441-8728.046 Community Human Services   $       708 
Acct.: A.43.441-8728.200 Community Human Services RIV  $       539 
Acct.: A.43.441-8729.001 Mechanicville Srv LA    $       379 
Acct.: A.43.441-8729.014 Mechanicville Srv CSS    $         16 



Acct.: A.43.441-8729.965 Mechanicville Srv Salary COLA   $       112 
Acct.: A.43.441-8730.200 Community Workshop RF   $       350 
Acct.: A.43.441-8731.001 Sar Center For Family LA   $       309 
Acct.: A.43.441-8732.078 Rehabilitation Support Services SH  $    9,363 
Acct.: A.43.441-8732.200 Rehabilitation Support Services SH RIV  $    2,764 
Acct.: A.43.441-8733.037 Assn of Ret Citizens LSE   $       346 
Acct.: A.43.441-8734.034 Shelters of Saratoga LCM   $    1,573 
Acct.: A.43.441-8741.200 NEP & CSOC RF     $       525 
Acct.: A.43.441-8749.037 Northeast Career Planning   $       569 
Acct.: A.43.443-8650.013  Catholic Schools – 013   $    1,128 881 
Acct.: A.43.443-8726.013 Transitional Services ASA  $  10,764 8,404 
Acct.: A.43.443-8735.013 Franklin Community Cntr  $    2,297 1,793 
Acct.: A.43.443-8738.013 ASAPP ASA    $  26,657 20,812 
Acct.: A.43.435-8350 Client Transportation     $    2,950  

              $195,965 31,890 
 Increase Revenues: 

Acct.: A.43-3469 MH Reinvestment      $  29,885 
Acct.: A.43-3470 MH – Health Homes     $  10,425 
Acct.: A.43-3474 Family Support Services     $       708 
Acct.: A.43-3475 Innovative Job Reh.     $    4,500 
Acct.: A.43-3476 SA Special Employment     $    3,744 
Acct.: A.43-3479 COLA MH  3477 OASAS Franklin  $    5,166 1,793 
Acct.: A.43-3483 Alcohol Abuse Program St   $  26,657 20,812 
Acct.: A.43-3489 State Aid – OASAS Rise    $  14,189 8,404 
Acct.: A.43-3491 MH – Support Housing 3488 AlbDioSchBrd $  81,146  881 
Acct.: A.43-3494 CSS       $  15,638 
Acct.: A.43-3495 Intensive Case Mgt     $    3,219 
Acct.: A.43-3497 Local Assist Agency     $       688 

          $195,965 31,890 
 
; and it is further 
  
 RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:  The budget will be amended to accept these funds and 
authorize the related expenses. 
 
June 21, 2022 Regular Meeting 
Motion to Adopt by Supervisor Hammond, Seconded by Supervisor Lant 
 
AYES (230267): Eric Connolly (11831), Joseph Grasso (4328), Philip C. Barrett (19014.5), 
Jonathon Schopf (19014.5), Eric Butler (6500), Diana Edwards (819) Jean Raymond (1333), 
Michael Smith (3525), Kevin Veitch (8004), Arthur M. Wright (1976), Kevin Tollisen (25662), 
Mark Hammond (17130), Scott Ostrander (18800), Thomas Richardson (5163), Theodore 
Kusnierz (16202), Sandra Winney (2075), Thomas N. Wood, III (5808), Tara N. Gaston 



(14245.5), Matthew E. Veitch (14245.5), Edward D. Kinowski (9022), John Lawler (8208), John 
Lant (17361) 
 
NOES (0):   
 
ABSENT (5242): Willard H. Peck (5242) 
 



Date of Committee 
Meeting

Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency 2023 Budget Amount Contract Amendments 

Letter Signed by 
Commissioner & 

Agency
Contract 

Amendments 
Letter Signed by 

Commissioner & Agency
Contract 

Amendments 
Letter Signed by 

Commissioner & Agency

Annual/Beginning Contract 
Amount

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% 
Amount 

Committee 
Approval 

Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability
Resolution 74-2022                      

New Grand Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability
Resolution 75-2022                      

New Grand Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability
Resolution 201-2022                    

New Grand Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability
Resolution 200-2022      New 

Grand Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability

Committee Approval 
10/5/22      New 

Grand Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability

Committee Approval 
11/2/2022

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only

Total New Contract 
Plus Adjustments By 

Disability
Resolution 76-2023     New Grand 

Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only
Total New Contract Plus 

Adjustments By Disability
Resolution 95-2023    New Grand 

Total 

>10% Amount 
Resolution 
Required

<10% Amount 
Committee 

Approval Only
Total New Contract Plus 

Adjustments By Disability
Resolution __________     

New Grand Total 

OASAS 27,849                           27,849                27,849               27,849               1,128 28,977               28,977               376 29,353               29,353               29,353                              881 30,234                              
Saratoga Co 9,455                              9,455                   9,455                  9,455                  9,455                  9,455                  9,455                  9,455                  9,455                                9,455                                

37,304                           37,304              37,304               37,304               38,432                           38,432                           38,808                                  38,808                                  38,808                                     39,689                            

OASAS 658,151                         658,151              658,151             80,574 738,725             26,657 765,382             765,382             8,884 774,266             774,266             774,266                            20,812 795,078                            
Saratoga Co 25,780                           25,780                25,780               25,780               25,780               25,780               2,500 28,280               28,280               28,280                              28,280                              

683,931                         683,931            683,931             764,505             791,162                         791,162                         802,546                                802,546                                802,546                                  823,358                          

OMH 30,836                           30,836                30,836               30,836               1,247 32,083               32,083               402 32,485               32,485               32,485                              32,485                              
Saratoga Co 10,465                           10,465                10,465               10,465               10,465               10,465               10,465               10,465               10,465                              10,465                              

41,301                           41,301              41,301               41,301               42,548                           42,548                           42,950                                  42,950                                  42,950                                     42,950                            

CENTER FOR DISABILITY SERVICES, 
INC. AKA/ UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY 
OF THE TRI-COUNTIES, INC 
(Prospect Child & Family Center) Saratoga Co 10,264                           10,264              10,264               10,264               10,264                           10,264                           10,264                                  10,264                                  10,264                                     10,264                            

COMMUNITY WORK & 
INDEPENDENCE, INC. OMH 8,646                              8,646                   8,646                8,646                  8,646                  8,646                  8,646                  350 8,996                  8,996                             8,996                  8,996                             117 9,113                  9,113                                     9,113                  9,113                                     9,113                                9,113                                       9,113                                9,113                              

OASAS 56,687                           56,687                56,687               56,687               2,297 58,984               58,984               765 59,749               59,749               59,749                              1,793 61,542                              
Saratoga Co 19,245                           19,245                19,245               19,245               19,245               19,245               19,245               19,245               19,245                              19,245                              

75,932                           75,932              75,932               75,932               78,229                           78,229                           78,994                                  78,994                                  78,994                                     80,787                            

OMH 10,084                           10,084                10,084               10,084               507 10,591               10,591               -5 10,586               10,586               10,586                              10,586                              
OASAS 1,486                              1,486                   1,486                  1,486                  1,486                  1,486                  80 1,566                  1,566                  1,566                                1,566                                

Saratoga Co 3,422                              3,422                   3,422                  3,422                  3,422                  3,422                  3,422                  3,422                  3,422                                3,422                                
14,992                           14,992              14,992               14,992               15,499                           15,499                           15,574                                  15,574                                  15,574                                     15,574                            

UNITY HOUSE OF TROY, INC. OMH 14,039                           14,039                14,039              14,039               14,039               14,039               14,039               569 14,608               14,608                           14,608               14,608                           189 14,797               14,797                                  14,797               14,797                                  14,797                              14,797                                     14,797                              14,797                            

NORTHEAST PARENT AND 
CHILD SOCIETY, INC. OMH 12,961                           12,961                12,961              12,961               12,961               12,961               12,961               525 13,486               13,486                           13,486               13,486                           175 13,661               13,661                                  13,661               13,661                                  13,661                              13,661                                     13,661                              13,661                            

REHABILITATION SUPPORT 
SERVICES, INC OMH 132,018                         132,018              132,018            132,018             132,018             132,018             132,018             12,127 144,145             144,145                         144,145             144,145                         4,031 148,176             148,176                                148,176             148,176                                4,752 152,928                            152,928                                  152,928                            152,928                          

OMH 8,544                              8,544                   8,544                  8,544                  346 8,890                  8,890                  116 9,006                  9,006                  9,006                                9,006                                
Saratoga Co 55,767                           55,767                55,767               55,767               55,767               55,767               55,767               55,767               55,767                              55,767                              

64,311                           64,311              64,311               64,311               64,657                           64,657                           64,773                                  64,773                                  64,773                                     64,773                            

OMH 7,620                              7,620                   7,620                  7,620                  309 7,929                  9 7,938                  102 8,040                  8,040                  8,040                                8,040                                
Saratoga Co 11,085                           11,085                11,085               11,085               11,085               11,085               11,085               11,085               11,085                              11,085                              

18,705                           18,705              18,705               18,705               19,014                           19,023                           19,125                                  19,125                                  19,125                                     19,125                            

OMH 38,823                           38,823                38,823               38,823               1,573 40,396               40,396               525 40,921               40,921               40,921                              40,921                              
Saratoga Co 13,180                           13,180                13,180               13,180               13,180               13,180               13,180               13,180               13,180                              13,180                              

52,003                           52,003              52,003               52,003               53,576                           53,576                           54,101                                  54,101                                  54,101                                     54,101                            

OMH 1,215,739                     11,343 1,227,082          1,227,082         1,227,082         104,224 1,331,306         131 1,331,437         36,285 1,367,722         61,200 1,428,922         40,392 1,469,314                        1,469,314                        
OASAS 265,767                         265,767              500 266,267             266,267             10,764 277,031             277,031             3,088 280,119             280,119             280,119                            8,404 288,523                            

1,481,506                     1,492,849        1,493,349         1,493,349         1,608,337                     1,608,468                     1,647,841                            1,709,041                            1,749,433                               1,757,837                      

UNLIMITED POSSIBILITIES, INC. 
dba/UNLIMITED POTENTIAL, 
INC. OMH 679,966                         679,966              679,966             679,966             30,392 710,358             710,358             8,206 718,564             718,564             718,564                            718,564                            

Saratoga Co 36,423                           36,423                36,423               36,423               36,423               36,423               36,423               36,423               36,423                              36,423                              
716,389                         716,389            716,389             716,389             746,781                         746,781                         754,987                                754,987                                754,987                                  754,987                          

0 11,343 0 0 0 0 0 152,169 0 140 0 50,143 0 61,200 0 45,144 0 0

0 0 500 0 0 80,574 0 40,846 0 0 0 13,113 0 0 0 0 0 31,890

0 11,343 500 0 0 80,574 0 193,015 0 140 0 63,256 0 61,200 0 45,144 0 31,890

-                       -                      -                      -                      -                      2,950 -                      -                                  -                      -                                  -                      -                                         -                      -                                         -                                     -                                            -                                     -                                   

0 11,343 500 0 80,574 0 195,965 0 140 0 63,256 0 61,200 0 45,144 0 31,890

June 27, 2023

2023 BUDGET

April 4, 2023March 7, 2023

2022-2024 AGENCY CONTRACT 
SUMMARY BY RESOLUTIONS

February 2, 2022 November 2, 2022

Resolution 296-2021 

ALBANY DIOCESAN SCHOOL 
BOARD

October 1, 2022

2022 BUDGET

TOTAL RESOLUTION OR COMMITTEE APPROVAL

* SARATOGA COUNTY Transportation 
Division 435

THE ALCOHOL & SUBSTANCE 
ABUSE PREVENTION COUNCIL

MECHANICVILLE AREA 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
CENTER, INC.

AGENCY TOTALS

SARATOGA BRIDGES NYSARC, 
INC. SARATOGA COUNTY 
CHAPTER

RISE HOUSING AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES, INC.

OASAS TOTALS

SARATOGA CENTER FOR THE 
FAMILY

OMH TOTALS

CAPTAIN COMMUNITY 
HUMAN SERVICES 
CORPORATION

SHELTERS OF SARATOGA

FRANKLIN COMMUNITY 
CENTER, INC.

February 2, 2022 June 8, 2022June 8, 2022

C:\Users\tconnolly\Downloads\HHS Committee Meeting - June 27, 2023\


























	1. MH OASYS Cola.pdf
	ADP574D.tmp
	Agency HHS Apprvls-Resolutions



